

Through Hybrid Mode

18.07.2026

Present: None for plaintiffs.
 Shri Kanisk Ahuja, Ld. Counsel for D-1 to D-14.
 Shri Deepal Vohra, Ld. Counsel for D-15 & D-16
 through VC.

The election process is stated to have been concluded on 12.07.2026. This Court has received a bunch of documents pertaining to the said election process in 10 different labelled sealed envelopes from Ld. Receiver. One of the envelopes is labelled as 'Vote Counting & Compilation'. The said sealed envelope has been opened in the presence of parties in the open Court. On opening the envelope, this Court has found 07 sheets of printed papers having the final result of election for each post of 'Shree Shiv Mandir Sanatan Dharam Sabha (Regd.)', Jaidev Park, Bhagwan Das Nagar, New Rohtak Road, New Delhi-110026, held on 12.07.2026. Each sheet bears the stamp and signatures of Ld. Receiver. The final result (with number of votes received by each candidate) as recorded by Ld. Receiver is as follows:

S.No.	Name of the Candidate	Total Votes
President		
1.	Mr. Prakash Chand Aggarwal	124
2.	Mr. Ravi Prakash Kharakia	166

Vice-President		
1.	Mr. Anuj Kumar Mangla	151
2.	Mr. Devki Nandan Aggarwal	142
3.	Mr. Sunil Dua	126
4.	Mr. Vikram Bhatia	104
Secretary		
1.	Mr. Ramesh Jindal	137
2.	Mr. Sanjay Garg	155
Additional Secretary		
1.	Mr. Harish Garg	137
2.	Mr. Vipul Gupta	158
Treasurer		
1.	Mr. Ashok Sharma	135
2.	Mr. Rajesh Arora	159
Auditor		
1.	Mr. Anil Kumar Gupta	137
2.	Mr. Deepak Goel	151
Members		
1.	Mr. Amit Goel	156
2.	Mr. Bhim Sen	120
3.	Mr. Pawan Kumar Singhal	136
4.	Mr. Rajeev Bhatia	116
5.	Mr. Shankar Gupta	174
6.	Mr. Sunil Bhatia	140
7.	Mr. Vijay Kumar Gupta	168

The names of all the above candidates with the number of votes cast in their favour as recorded by Ld. Receiver have been read out in the open Court. In term thereof, the final result/name of winners for each post is as follows:

S.No.	Posts	Winners
1.	President (1)	Mr. Ravi Prakash Kharakia
2.	Vice-President (2)	Mr. Anuj Kumar Mangla Mr. Devki Nandan Aggarwal
3.	Secretary (1)	Mr. Sanjay Garg
4.	Additional Secretary (1)	Mr. Vipul Gupta
5.	Treasurer (1)	Mr. Rajesh Arora
6.	Auditor (1)	Mr. Deepak Goel
7.	Members (4)	Mr. Shankar Gupta Mr. Vijay Kumar Gupta Mr. Amit Goel Mr. Sunil Bhatia

Copy of this order be also published at a conspicuous place in the premises of 'Mandir/Sabha' for information of all members/candidates. Both the parties are at liberty to inspect the election record filed by Ld. Receiver except the record of secret ballot/voting by the members. It is clarified that the record has been attached to the case filed of suit titled 'Deepak Khullar & Anr. vs. Prakash Chander Aggarwal & Ors.' Civ DJ 55/2026.

Put up on **25.07.2026 at 12:30 pm.**

(ARVIND BANSAL)
District Judge-05 (West District)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/18.07.2026